$\begin{array}{c} 20170901000319760 \\ 09/01/2017 \ 10:25:51 \ AM \\ \hline DEEDS \ 1/3 \\ \end{array}$ COUNTY OF SHELBY

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT REX RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY OWNER, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (herein, "Grantor"), whose address is 3 Cordes Street, Charleston, SC 29401, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby GRANTS, BARGAINS, SELLS AND CONVEYS to OVATION PROPERTIES, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (herein, "Grantee"), whose address is 805 Las Cimas Parkway, Suite 350, Austin, TX 78746, all of Grantor's interest in and to that real property in Shelby County, Alabama, described as follows:

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO.

Property street address:	see attached			
SOURCE OF TITLE:	see attached			
PROPERTY ID:	see attached			
REAL PROPERTY TAX:	\$ due and payable by December 31st of the current year			

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the rights, privileges, tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the said Grantee and Grantee's assigns, FOREVER.

THIS CONVEYANCE IS MADE SUBJECT TO any and all real property taxes which may be due and payable with respect to said property, and all restrictive covenants, easements, rights-of-way, and prior mineral reservations, if any, applicable to said property of record in the Office of the Judge of Probate of Shelby County, Alabama.

AND, except as to the above and the taxes hereafter falling due, Grantor hereby covenants with the said Grantee and Grantee's assigns, that Grantor is seized of an indefeasible estate in fee simple in and to said property; that Grantor has a good and lawful right to sell and convey the same in fee simple; that said property is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances; that Grantor is in the quiet and peaceable possession of said property; and that Grantor does hereby WARRANT AND WILL FOREVER DEFEND the title to said property, and the possession thereof, unto the said Grantee and Grantee's assigns, against the lawful claims of all persons claiming by and through Grantor.

This property is not the homestead real property of Grantor.

20170901000319760 09/01/2017 10:25:51 AM DEEDS 2/3

EXHIBIT A

[Legal Description]

Address: 1068 PINE VALLEY DR, CALERA, SHELBY, AL 35040

Parcel Identification Number: 34 3 06 2 003 026.000

Client Code: OVADEED2-42

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SHELBY, STATE OF ALABAMA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LOT 233 ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF RESERVE AT TIMBERLINE PHASE 3 AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 38, PAGE 53, SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA RECORDS

SOURCE OF TITLE DEED INSTRUMENT: 20170519000175450

Address: 117 MEADOWGREEN DR, MONTEVALLO, SHELBY, AL 35115

Parcel Identification Number: 27 1 02 0 002 057.000

Client Code: OVADEED2-69

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SHELBY, STATE OF ALABAMA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LOT 9, BLOCK 3, ACCORDING TO THE SURVEY OF MEADOWGREEN SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 6, PAGE 59, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA. SITUATED IN SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

SOURCE OF TITLE DEED INSTRUMENT: 20170601000192120

The preparer of this document has been engaged solely for the purpose of preparing this instrument, has prepared the instrument only from the information given and has not been requested to provide, nor has the preparer provided, a title search, an examination of the legal description, an opinion on title or advice on the tax, legal or non-legal consequences that may arise as a result of the conveyance. Further such preparer has not verified the accuracy of the amount of consideration stated to have been paid or upon which any tax may have been calculated nor has the preparer verified the legal existence or authority of any person who may have executed the document. Preparer shall not be liable for any consequences arising from modifications to this document not made or approved by preparer.

20170901000319760 09/01/2017 10:25:51 AM DEEDS 3/3

Real Estate Sales Validation Form

This Document must be filed in accordance with Code of Alabama 1975, Section 40-22-1

Grantor's Name Mailing Address	Rex Residential Property C LLC 3 Cordes Street Charleston, SC 29401)wner,	Mailing Address	Ovation Properties, LLC 805 Las Cimas Pkwy. Suite 350 Austin, TX 78746	
Property Address	Sec Attached Shetby Country 1068 Pine Vall 117 Meadowgy	eu Dr.	Date of Sale Total Purchase Price or Actual Value or sessor's Market Value	\$ <u>178,500.00</u> \$	
The purchase prievidence: (check Bill of Sale Sales Contraction Closing State	one) (Recordation of de	d on this for ocumentary	m can be verified in th	e following documentary	
If the conveyance document presented for recordation contains all of the required information referenced above, the filing of this form is not required.					
Cacata da sa a sa a			ctions		
Grantor's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons conveying interest to property and their current mailing address.					
Grantee's name and mailing address - provide the name of the person or persons to whom interest to property is being conveyed.					
Property address	- the physical address of	f the proper	ty being conveyed, if a	vailable.	
Date of Sale - the date on which interest to the property was conveyed.					
Total purchase price - the total amount paid for the purchase of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record.					
Actual value - if the property is not being sold, the true value of the property, both real and personal, being conveyed by the instrument offered for record. This may be evidenced by an appraisal conducted by a licensed appraiser or the assessor's current market value.					
excluding current responsibility of v	ided and the value must use valuation, of the proalung property for propeof of Alabama 1975 § 40-2	perty as det rty tax purpe	ermined by the local o		
accurate. I further	st of my knowledge and b understand that any fals icated in <u>Code of Alabam</u>	se statemen	ts claimed on this forn	d in this document is true and nay result in the imposition	
Date		Print_	Gersett 1/2 Da		
Ted (Filed and Recorded Official Public Records	Sign_	LA L		
و أحم المم	Tudge James W. Fuhrmeter, Probate Ju County Clerk Shelby County, AL 19/01/2017 10:25:51 AM	edge, Print Form		e/Owner/Agent) circle one Form RT-1	

\$199.50 DEBBIE

20170901000319760